
Duryea Hillclimb Records 
Course record is 105.528 by George Bowland in a BBR Shark in 2008 
AMERICAN SEDAN 126.435 RANDALL GRAMMES MUSTANG 2005 
SHOWROOM STOCK A 137.448 WILLIAM KNECHT MITSUBISHI ECLIPS E 1991 
SHOWROOM STOCK B 141.162 GENE BROWN MAZDA MIATA 2008 
SHOWROOM STOCK C 133.496 JAMES KOEHLER VW GTI 1989 
SHOWROOM STOCK GT 133.186 CHANNING SOUTHER CAMARO IROC 1991 
SHOWROOM STOCK X 132.348 CHRIS BARRET CAMARO Z28 1994 
SPEC RX-7 154.100 STEVE TUMOLO MAZDA RX-7 2002 
IMPROVED TOURING A 131.205 MIKE ANCAS DOFGE NEON 2006 
IMPROVED TOURING B 137.348 STEVE DETURCK VW GTI 2008 
IMPROVED TOURING C 140.780 DAVE YEAGER VW RABBIT 2007 
IMPROVED TOURING E 111.965 JEREMY DIETZEL MITSUBISHI EVO 2011 
IMPROVED TOURING S 130.786 JOHN SILVERS OLDS CALAIS 2000 
A STREET PREPARED 126.592 LEITH WAIN PORSCHE 996 2004 
B STREET PREPARED 123.943 MIKE LASCOSKIE CORVETTE 2008 
C STREET PREPARED 131.956 WILLIAM SMITH  1998 
D STREET PREPARED 122.107 Mark Aubele Chevy Cobalt 2011 
E STREET PREPARED 122.215 STEVE LEWIS FORD MACH 1 2010 
F STREET PREPARED 131.297 ROLF MAIR VW SCIROCCO 2000 
E PRODUCTION 129.022 Leigh Earnshaw Dodge Neon 2011 
F PRODUCTION 132.176 AARON YEAGER VW RABBIT GTi 2010 
G PRODUCTION 135.959 CARL MUGFORD SPITFIRE 1997 
H PRODUCTION 136.181 DAVE YEAGER VW SCIROCCO 2010 
GT-1 109.630 KERRY HITT CORVETTE 1995 
GT-2 113.398 MERLIN MILLER SUNBEAM TIGER 2008 
GT-3 126.894 MARK FLANNERY VOLVO 142 1981 
GT-LITE 130.874 BOB OSWALD SR VW BUG 2005 
STREET MOD 112.837 JEREMY DEITZEL MITSUBISHI EVO 2010 
SUPER STREET MOD 121.708 ADRIENNE VRABEL CORVETTE 2011 
STREET MOD F 122.876 HUNTER HUFFMAN HONDA CIVIC 2011 
SPEC MIATA 135.648 RICH STICHTER MIATA 2006 
TOURING 1 120.040 WILLIAM MILLER CORVETTE 2009 
TOURING 2 125.656 JIM BIANCO JR SUBARU STI 2007 
SPO 110.737 MERLIN MILLER SUNBEAM TIGER 2011 
STO 123.588 BILL MILLER AUDI S4 2010 
STU 136.087 JOHN TORHAN PORSCHE 944S 2010 
VINTAGE 1 134.795 JOHN HAMILTON VOLVO 2005 
VINTAGE 2 127.453 BRAD KLEIN CORVETTE 1993 
VINTAGE 3 139.611 DAVID FILLMAN BOBSY 1996 
HISTORIC 1 127.441 DOLF BATTIFARANO LOTUS 7 2011 
HISTORIC 2 126.954 RICH GOOD TRIUMPH TR6 2011 
HISTORIC 3 121.971 STAN VANN CALDWELL D-9 2003 
HISTORIC 4 140.547 GARTH KNORR MG MIDGET 2010 
INEX-MOD 125.311 PAUL LEVENGOOD LEGEND 2004 
RALLY 127.980 BRUNO KERIBICH AUDI 1995 
A SPORTS RACER 117.195 JAMES OSWALD VIPER SR-1 2002 
C SPORTS RACER 115.553 KURT EIKENBERG PRINCE PR01 2008 
D SPORTS RACER 114.827 KURT EIKENBERG PRINCE PR1 2010 
SPORTS 2000 120.665 TONY BYRNE TIGA 1988 
FORMULA 440 125.631 CHRIS BERNS ZINK Z-19 1984 
FORMULA V 131.600 DAVE FILLMAN BOBSY 1993 
SOLO V 120.413 BOB OSWALD JR VIPER SV-1 2011 
CLUB FORD 120.960 MARK KILPATRICK VAN DEIMAN RF-79 1992 
FORMULA FORD 118.951 HENRY KOWALSKI REYNARD RD-82 1992 
FORMULA MAZDA 121.940 DENNIS FINK FORMULA MAZDA 2003 
FORMULA SUPER V 121.344 TED KLAUS WHEELER SUPER V 2005 
FORMULA CONTINENTAL 114.562 TOMMY VAN SCOY JR. RALT RT-1 1986 
FORMULA ATLANTIC 109.472 TOMMY VAN SCOY JR. MARCH 81A 1989 
OPEN 107.659 FLOYD SCHRAMMECK REYNARD 1993 
SPECIAL 1 105.528 GEORGE BOWLAND BBR SHARK 2008 
SPECIAL 2 109.557 FLOYD SCHRAMMECK REYNARD 1994 
SPECIAL 3 110.456 RON MORECK  1998 
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Blue Mountain Region  SCCA 

Final Results, #6 - 2011 Duryea Hillclimb - Sun 08-21-2011 

Total Registered: 106, with  Times:  106 
 

ASP BSP CSP DSP ESP FSP SSB SSC SPO EP FP HP GT1 GT3 GTL AS ITA ITB ITS ITE 
CSR DSR FC FF FV SV SM SSM SMF RALLY V1 V3 H1 H2 H3 H4 S2 S3 

 

'A Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1 Times     Total 

1 ASP 22 Patrick Shannon 1998 
Chevy 
Corvette 

157.477 151.666 149.413 147.519 147.043 146.786 

     146.786     - 

'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 BSP 146 Glenn Hoffman 1993 
Toyota 
MR2 

145.711 141.758 141.997 142.765 142.083 140.337 

     140.337     [-]10.311 

2 BSP 280 Michael Daley 1978 
Datsun 
280Z 

155.357 152.736 153.319 150.648 151.243 150.648 

     153.317     +10.311 

'C Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 6 Times     Total 

1 CSP 881 Bill Oswald 1990 
Mazda 
Miata 

139.147 138.074 137.909 136.760  136.760 

          [-]6.555 

2 CSP 888 Mike  Phillips 1990 
Mazda 
Miata 

148.009 144.507 144.250 146.755 143.315 143.315 

     143.317     +6.555 

3 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 1986 
Pontiac 
Fiero 

147.394 144.882 144.900   144.882 

          +1.567 

4 CSP 03 Dale  Witman 1980 
Mazda 
RX7 

155.034 146.555 154.518 146.916  146.555 

          +1.673 

5 CSP 103 George Witman 1980 
Mazda 
RX7 

160.531 158.896 157.667 156.610 152.201 152.201 

          +5.646 

6 CSP 108 Tim  Murphy 1969 
Datsun 
SRL311 

166.296 160.108 158.697 159.583 158.121 155.139 

     155.139     +2.938 

'D Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1 Times     Total 

1 DSP 11 Mark  Aubele 2009 
Chevy 
Cobalt 

126.381 126.496 125.582 125.066 122.448 122.107 

     122.107     - 

'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 5 Times     Total 

1 ESP 101 Ray Kochin 2001 
Chevy 
Camaro 

135.948 128.149 126.734 126.632 124.195 124.195 

     127.346     [-]4.906 

2 ESP 501 Paul Lynd 2004 
Subaru 

136.986 132.699 130.784 133.639 129.101 129.101 
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    WRX       
     129.847     +4.906 

3 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 1999 
Chevy 
Camaro 
Z28 

137.213 132.010 134.169   132.010 

          +2.909 

4 ESP L8 Kris  Reid 1999 
Chevy 
Camaro 
Z28 

138.013 999.999+OFF 141.453   138.013 

          +6.003 

5 ESP 191 Donna Robinson 2001 
Chevy 
Camaro 

186.345 168.359 167.190 157.913 161.120 157.913 

          +19.900 

'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 4 Times     Total 

1 FSP 73 Dave  Merritt 2007 VW 
Rabbit 

136.842 132.974 133.627 134.680 133.328 132.974 

     133.908     [-]0.974 

2 FSP 156 Mike  Ancas 1992 
Honda 
Civic 

136.384 134.425 133.948 135.859 134.002 133.948 

     134.448     +0.974 

3 FSP 9 Vince  Glatfelter 1972 
BMW 
2002 TII 

139.951 135.922 134.957 137.353 135.056 134.957 

     135.968     +1.009 

4 FSP 24 Rick Shortuse 1984 VW 
Rabbit 
GTI 

156.376 148.228 158.114   148.228 

          +13.271 

'Showroom Stock  B' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 SSB 50 Gene  Brown 1999 
Mazda 
Miata 

146.464 144.937 145.095 145.234 143.338 143.338 

     144.494     [-]0.241 

2 SSB 47 Randy Hartinger 2003 Mini 
Cooper s 

144.235 147.414 149.016 145.668 144.242 143.579 

     143.579     +0.241 

'Showroom Stock  C' - Total Entries: 3 Times     Total 

1 SSC M17 Chris Mower 1996 
Dodge 
Neon  ACR 

148.430 143.396 143.404   143.396 

          [-]6.767 

2 SSC 17 David Arron 2003 Mini 
Cooper 

154.299 154.341 152.484 154.103 151.187 150.163 

     150.163     +6.767 

3 SSC 75 Don  DeHart 1998 
Dodge 
Neon 

155.696 153.717 152.224 151.075 151.609 151.075 

     152.853     +0.912 

'Super  Production O' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 SPO 28 Merlin Miller 1966 
Sunbeam 
Tiger 

113.669 112.535 111.714 112.032 110.737 110.737 

          [-]25.945 
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2 SPO 80 Bill Weaver Robin 
Cobra 
Replica 

136.682     136.682 

          +25.945 

'E Production' - Total Entries: 3 Times     Total 

1 EP 35 Leigh  Earnshaw 1995 
Dodge 
Neon 

131.719 130.079 129.022 131.259 129.551 129.022 

          [-]5.263 

2 EP 62 Dave  Miller 1962 
Triumph 
TR4 

137.504 134.285 134.721 134.764 135.084 134.285 

          +5.263 

3 EP 007 Tim Williams 1980 
Triumph 
TR7 

148.565 146.884 147.018 147.611 145.525 145.525 

     154.603     +11.240 

'F Production' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 FP 68 Tim  Murphy 1990 
Mazda 
Miata 

136.108 135.493 132.853 134.246 135.545 132.853 

     136.287     [-]4.783 

2 FP 666 Dan  Ennis 1990 
Mazda 
Miata 

140.189 140.134 138.712 138.468 137.928 137.636 

     137.636     +4.783 

'H Production' - Total Entries: 3 Times     Total 

1 HP 53 Dave  Yeager 1984 VW 
Rabbit 
GTI 

142.294 149.892 142.020 137.328 142.846 137.328 

          [-]7.111 

2 HP 93 Rick  Shank 1986 
Honda Crx 

150.598 144.439 203.642   144.439 

          +7.111 

3 HP 3 Dan  Ahn 1974 MGB 
GT 

164.652 159.367 156.893 154.725 153.620 153.620 

     155.474     +9.181 

'GT-1' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 GT1 42 Brian Halecki 1982 
Chevy 
Camaro 

125.293 121.840 120.580 121.477 119.633 118.287 

     118.287     [-]14.338 

2 GT1 111 Michael Mohn Cobra 135.658 143.577 132.625   132.625 

          +14.338 

'GT-3' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 GT3 236 Joe Specht 1983 VW 
GTI 

139.603 137.555 136.276 137.824 135.342 135.342 

     135.880     [-]5.428 

2 GT3 57 Grace  Huntzinger 1986 VW 
Scirocco 

151.809 145.183 140.770 146.457 146.714 140.770 

     151.179     +5.428 

'GT-Lite' - Total Entries: 3 Times     Total 

1 GTL 196 William Sekella 1977 
Honda 
Civic 

149.081 143.695 154.525 144.521 143.930 141.772 

     141.772     [-]0.650 
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2 GTL 961 Dan  Frasier 1977 
Honda 
Civic 

145.462 143.920 159.369 144.260 142.422 142.422 

     143.173     +0.650 

3 GTL 43 Don  McLaughlin 1980 
Renault 
R5 

150.643 148.054 147.874   147.874 

          +5.452 

'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 AS 0 Zach  Licklider 1987 Ford 
Mustang 

139.017 137.204 136.630 999.999+OFF  136.630 

          [-]8.750 

2 AS 06 Dan  Licklider 1987 Ford 
Mustang 

150.188 145.380 147.550   145.380 

          +8.750 

'Improved Touring A' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 ITA 193 Kendrick Giambatista 1995 
Dodge 
Neon  ACR 

132.691 131.447 131.429 131.902 131.308 131.308 

          [-]9.516 

2 ITA 41 Carl Hindman 1987 VW 
Scirocco 

141.698 140.824 141.456 140.903 142.972 140.824 

          +9.516 

'Improved Touring B' - Total Entries: 1 Times     Total 

1 ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 1984 VW 
GTI 

142.238 138.348 138.980 139.483 137.667 137.667 

          - 

'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 3 Times     Total 

1 ITS 762 Matt Herd 1989 
BMW Spec 
E30 

145.451 143.502 139.517 139.480 140.358 139.480 

     140.664     [-]4.178 

2 ITS 115 Jason  Ackerman 1996 VW 
GTI 

143.658 999.999+OFF    143.658 

          +4.178 

3 ITS 151 George Ackerman 1996 VW 
GTI 

154.048     154.048 

          +10.390 

'Improved Touring E' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 ITE 188 Jeremy Dietzel Mitsubishi 
Evo 

113.523 113.749 111.965 114.888 112.890 111.965 

     139.405     [-]2.653 

2 ITE 106 Bill Miller 2000 Audi 
S4 

117.445 114.618 999.999+OFF 116.160 999.999+OFF 114.618 

          +2.653 

'C Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 CSR 15 Skip  Levengood 1988 WSR 129.560 125.551 999.999+OFF 999.999+OFF 125.346 125.346 

          [-]0.558 

2 CSR 65 Howard Balbach 2006 
Radical 
CSR 

133.255 128.488 126.372 127.502 125.904 125.904 

     999.999+OFF     +0.558 

'D Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 1 Times     Total 

1 DSR 08 Kurt Eikenberg 2000 
Prince 

117.305 117.918    117.305 
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    PR01 DSR       
          - 

'Formula Continental' - Total Entries: 4 Times     Total 

1 FC 61 Ted Klaus  Jr 1998 Van 
Dieman 
F2000 

128.390 126.067 125.329 122.797 122.910 122.797 

     125.674     [-]5.096 

2 FC 92 John  Stinsmen Van 
Dieman 
FC 

136.093 127.893 131.415   127.893 

          +5.096 

3 FC 6 Ted Klaus  Sr 1998 Van 
Dieman 
F2000 

145.176 141.262 135.868 137.590  135.868 

          +7.975 

4 FC 192 Jane  Stinsmen Van 
Dieman 
FC 

144.502 139.705 148.745   139.705 

          +3.837 

'Formula Ford'  - Total Entries: 1 Times     Total 

1 FF 5 Matt Amos 1982 Van 
Dieman 
FF 

126.903 123.810 125.870 125.106 124.248 123.810 

     124.910     - 

'Formula V' - Total Entries: 3 Times     Total 

1 FV 95 John  Pitman 1992 
Vector 
GB2 

141.777 139.880 140.265 140.554 138.916 138.916 

     156.282     [-]4.674 

2 FV 172 Joseph  Katarsky 1984 
Citation 
FV 

149.865 146.338 145.445 145.530 143.590 143.590 

     144.382     +4.674 

3 FV 119 Keith Bower 1976 
Caldwell 
D13 

147.882 148.156 999.999+OFF 147.897 146.229 146.229 

     146.857     +2.639 

'Solo  V' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 SV 81 Bob  Oswald Jr 2004 
Viper SV- 
1 

124.095 120.893 120.413   120.413 

          [-]12.710 

2 SV 71 Nigel  Cass 1965 
Beach 
MK5 

154.258 133.123 133.793   133.123 

          +12.710 

'Street  Mod' - Total Entries: 6 Times     Total 

1 SM 211 Dan  Reed 1988 Ford 
Mustang 

117.595 116.084 115.683 116.189 115.206 115.206 

     115.320     [-]3.003 

2 SM 341 Steve Lewis 2004 Ford 
Mach  1 

119.002 119.032 118.473 118.209  118.209 

          +3.003 

3 SM 065 Kevin Rhoads 2004 
Subaru 
WRX Sti 

128.719 124.009 124.423 119.046  119.046 
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          +0.837 

4 SM 19 Mike  Robinson 1984 
Chevy 
Camaro 

122.746 123.080 121.879 122.081 121.217 121.217 

     999.999+OFF     +2.171 

5 SM 127A Jim  Kreitzburg 2003 Ford 
SVT Cobra 

137.248 134.883 133.140 134.188 131.540 131.540 

          +10.323 

6 SM 34 Nancy Lewis 2004 Ford 
Mach  1 

135.957 134.005 140.904 135.942 133.592 133.592 

     137.269     +2.052 

'Super  Street Mod' - Total Entries: 4 Times     Total 

1 SSM 091 Adrienne Vrabel 1986 
Chevy 
Corvette 

128.668 126.052 122.122 128.137 122.429 121.708 

     121.708     [-]8.359 

2 SSM 911 Fabio  Vlacci 1991 
Toyota 
MR2 

136.251 130.067 132.175 135.765 133.400 130.067 

     134.975     +8.359 

3 SSM 09 George Vrabel 1986 
Chevy 
Corvette 

147.920 142.081    142.081 

          +12.014 

4 SSM 96 Craig  Gaul 1982 
Porsche 
911SC 

147.421 143.389 143.152 143.619 145.051 142.126 

     142.126     +0.045 

'Street  Mod F' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 SMF 168 Hunter Huffman 1990 
Honda 
Civic 

126.082 122.876 123.388 125.086 123.602 122.876 

     999.999+OFF     [-]7.916 

2 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 2007 
Chevy 
Cobalt 

133.698 132.017 130.792 999.999+OFF 999.999+OFF 130.792 

     999.999+OFF     +7.916 

'Rally' - Total Entries: 3 Times     Total 

1 RALLY 519 Alex  Kihurani 2005 
Mitsubishi 
Lancer 
Evo 8 

140.133 133.503 132.641 132.380 146.701 131.985 

     131.985     [-]1.658 

2 RALLY 195 Kihurani Gakuu 2005 
Mitsubishi 
Lancer 
Evo 

141.522 135.236 137.574 136.085 133.643 133.643 

          +1.658 

3 RALLY 931 Don  Kennedy 1993 
Subaru 
Impreza 

139.071 135.609 140.773 168.832 141.153 135.609 

     165.666     +1.966 

'Vintage 1' - Total Entries: 2 Times     Total 

1 V1 23 Peter  McCarthy 1962 
Austin 
Healey 
Sprite 

170.086 155.897 144.712 157.598 165.715 144.712 
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          [-]7.122 

2 V1 161 Bruce Whipple 1962 
Austin 
Mini 
Cooper 

159.016 153.674 153.585 156.054 151.834 151.834 

          +7.122 

'Vintage 3' - Total Entries: 1 Times     Total 

1 V3 887 William Norton 1960 
Cooper 
Nor-vin 

230.118 212.581 203.722 210.952  203.722 

          - 

'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 5 Times     Total 

1 H1 2 Dolf  Battifarano 1968 
Lotus 7 

133.626 134.828 128.461 131.357 127.441 127.441 

          [-]2.070 

2 H1 27 Bill Lessig 1967 
Lotus Elan 

133.406 130.538 130.090 131.620 129.511 129.511 

     132.266     +2.070 

3 H1 149 Bill Shields 1964 MGB 134.174 133.730 133.382 134.060 133.228 133.228 

     134.809 140.171    +3.717 

4 H1 49 Joanna Shields 1964 MGB 139.350 140.589 140.834 141.069 139.726 139.350 

          +6.122 

5 H1 127 Ron Mann 1965 VW 
Notchback 

178.203 176.665 176.983   176.665 

          +37.315 

'Historic 2' - Total Entries: 3 Times     Total 

1 H2 171 Rich  Good 1972 
Triumph 
TR6 

127.850 126.954 999.999+OFF   126.954 

          [-]8.214 

2 H2 10 Peter  Stillwell Porsche 
911 

137.164 135.168 136.086 137.122  135.168 

          +8.214 

3 H2 04 Dennis Williams 1964 
Triumph 
TR4 

177.411 184.036 150.208 147.869 149.377 147.869 

     149.556     +12.701 

'Historic 3' - Total Entries: 1 Times     Total 

1 H3 157 Robert D'Amore 1968 
McKee 
Mk8 

132.672 999.999+OFF 127.747 124.183 122.383 122.383 

          - 

'Historic 4' - Total Entries: 5 Times     Total 

1 H4 821 Garth Knorr 1961 MG 
Midget 

143.937 143.570 144.082 999.999+OFF 141.048 141.048 

     141.373     [-]0.540 

2 H4 820 Garth Knorr 1964 
Austin 
Healey 
Sprite 

163.455 143.397 141.588 143.488 142.288 141.588 

          +0.540 

3 H4 82 Tom  Knorr 1964 
Austin 
Healey 
Sprite 

147.304 145.547 145.864 148.063 144.339 144.339 

     145.547     +2.751 
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4 H4 182 Tom  Knorr 1961 MG 
Midget 

148.433 999.999+OFF 145.355 144.604  144.604 

          +0.265 

5 H4 711 Bryner Raudibaugh 1970 Fiat 
850 
Spyder 

151.438 146.382 146.126 147.296 147.512 146.126 

          +1.522 

'Special 2' - Total Entries: 5 Times     Total 

1 S2 4 Alex  Grabau 1994 
Mitsubishi 
Lancer 

117.856 117.094 118.286   117.094 

          [-]6.089 

2 S2 116 Morgan Wilson Mazda 
bandit 

129.219 123.183    123.183 

          +6.089 

3 S2 282 Bob  Oswald Sr 1970 VW 
Karman 
Ghia 

131.699 129.251 127.119 125.540 127.978 125.540 

          +2.357 

4 S2 202 Jude  DeMeis 1995 
Subaru 
Legacy 

134.784 131.180 132.014 128.887 126.395 125.676 

     125.676     +0.136 

5 S2 232 John  Hartnett 2004 
Klaus  HK2 

218.756 130.829    130.829 

          +5.153 

'Special 3' - Total Entries: 5 Times     Total 

1 S3 1 Chris BeLieu 1985 Ford 
Mustang 

128.625 128.408 124.208 122.509 121.956 121.956 

     124.290     [-]3.805 

2 S3 351 Bill Washburn 1973 MGB 
GT 

133.361 128.431 125.761   125.761 

          +3.805 

3 S3 075 Ryan  Moses 1988 
Mazda 
RX7 

156.185 146.386 143.207 999.999+OFF 145.831 143.207 

     167.347     +17.446 

4 S3 178 Butch King Chevy S- 
10 

157.771 146.099 999.999+OFF   146.099 

          +2.892 

5 S3 135 Sandy Washburn 1973 MGB 
GT 

158.126 151.588    151.588 

          +5.489 

 
 
 

Top Times Of Day Time Class # Driver 

Raw time 110.737 SPO 28 Miller, Merlin 
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Blue Mountain Region SCCA 

Final Raw Time Results,  #6 - 2011 Duryea Hillclimb - Sun 08-21-2011 

Timed Entries:  106 
 

Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st 

1 1 SPO 28 Merlin Miller 1966  Sunbeam Tiger 110.737 0.000 0.000 

2 1 ITE 188 Jeremy Dietzel Mitsubishi Evo 111.965 1.228 1.228 

3 2 ITE 106 Bill Miller 2000  Audi  S4 114.618 2.653 3.881 

4 1 SM 211 Dan Reed 1988  Ford Mustang 115.206 0.588 4.469 

5 1 S2 4 Alex  Grabau 1994  Mitsubishi Lancer 117.094 1.888 6.357 

6 1 DSR 08 Kurt Eikenberg 2000  Prince  PR01 DSR 117.305 0.211 6.568 

7 2 SM 341 Steve  Lewis 2004  Ford Mach 1 118.209 0.904 7.472 

8 1 GT1 42 Brian  Halecki 1982  Chevy  Camaro 118.287 0.078 7.550 

9 3 SM 065 Kevin  Rhoads 2004  Subaru WRX Sti 119.046 0.759 8.309 

10 1 SV 81 Bob Oswald  Jr 2004  Viper  SV-1 120.413 1.367 9.676 

11 4 SM 19 Mike  Robinson 1984  Chevy  Camaro 121.217 0.804 10.480 

12 1 SSM 091 Adrienne Vrabel 1986  Chevy  Corvette 121.708 0.491 10.971 

13 1 S3 1 Chris  BeLieu 1985  Ford Mustang 121.956 0.248 11.219 

14 1 DSP 11 Mark  Aubele 2009  Chevy  Cobalt 122.107 0.151 11.370 

15 1 H3 157 Robert D'Amore 1968  McKee Mk8 122.383 0.276 11.646 

16 1 FC 61 Ted Klaus  Jr 1998  Van Dieman F2000 122.797 0.414 12.060 

17 1 SMF 168 Hunter Huffman 1990  Honda  Civic 122.876 0.079 12.139 

18 2 S2 116 Morgan Wilson Mazda  bandit 123.183 0.307 12.446 

19 1 FF 5 Matt  Amos 1982  Van Dieman FF 123.810 0.627 13.073 

20 1 ESP 101 Ray Kochin 2001  Chevy  Camaro 124.195 0.385 13.458 

21 1 CSR 15 Skip  Levengood 1988  WSR 125.346 1.151 14.609 

22 3 S2 282 Bob Oswald  Sr 1970  VW Karman Ghia 125.540 0.194 14.803 

23 4 S2 202 Jude DeMeis 1995  Subaru Legacy 125.676 0.136 14.939 

24 2 S3 351 Bill Washburn 1973  MGB GT 125.761 0.085 15.024 

25 2 CSR 65 Howard Balbach 2006  Radical  CSR 125.904 0.143 15.167 

26 1 H2 171 Rich Good 1972  Triumph TR6 126.954 1.050 16.217 

27 1 H1 2 Dolf  Battifarano 1968  Lotus  7 127.441 0.487 16.704 

28 2 FC 92 John Stinsmen Van Dieman FC 127.893 0.452 17.156 

29 1 EP 35 Leigh  Earnshaw 1995  Dodge  Neon 129.022 1.129 18.285 

30 2 ESP 501 Paul Lynd 2004  Subaru WRX 129.101 0.079 18.364 

31 2 H1 27 Bill Lessig 1967  Lotus  Elan 129.511 0.410 18.774 

32 2 SSM 911 Fabio  Vlacci 1991  Toyota MR2 130.067 0.556 19.330 

33 2 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 2007  Chevy  Cobalt 130.792 0.725 20.055 

34 5 S2 232 John Hartnett 2004  Klaus  HK2 130.829 0.037 20.092 

35 1 ITA 193 Kendrick Giambatista 1995  Dodge  Neon  ACR 131.308 0.479 20.571 

36 5 SM 127A Jim Kreitzburg 2003  Ford SVT Cobra 131.540 0.232 20.803 

37 1 RALLY 519 Alex  Kihurani 2005  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 131.985 0.445 21.248 
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38 3 ESP B4 Gibby  Bozicevich 1999  Chevy  Camaro Z28 132.010 0.025 21.273 

39 2 GT1 111 Michael  Mohn Cobra 132.625 0.615 21.888 

40 1 FP 68 Tim  Murphy 1990  Mazda  Miata 132.853 0.228 22.116 

41 1 FSP 73 Dave  Merritt 2007  VW Rabbit 132.974 0.121 22.237 

42 2 SV 71 Nigel  Cass 1965  Beach  MK5 133.123 0.149 22.386 

43 3 H1 149 Bill Shields 1964  MGB 133.228 0.105 22.491 

44 6 SM 34 Nancy  Lewis 2004  Ford Mach 1 133.592 0.364 22.855 

45 2 RALLY 195 Kihurani Gakuu 2005  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 133.643 0.051 22.906 

46 2 FSP 156 Mike  Ancas 1992  Honda  Civic 133.948 0.305 23.211 

47 2 EP 62 Dave  Miller 1962  Triumph TR4 134.285 0.337 23.548 

48 3 FSP 9 Vince  Glatfelter 1972  BMW 2002  TII 134.957 0.672 24.220 

49 2 H2 10 Peter Stillwell Porsche  911 135.168 0.211 24.431 

50 1 GT3 236 Joe Specht 1983  VW GTI 135.342 0.174 24.605 

51 3 RALLY 931 Don Kennedy 1993  Subaru Impreza 135.609 0.267 24.872 

52 3 FC 6 Ted Klaus  Sr 1998  Van Dieman F2000 135.868 0.259 25.131 

53 1 AS 0 Zach  Licklider 1987  Ford Mustang 136.630 0.762 25.893 

54 2 SPO 80 Bill Weaver Robin  Cobra  Replica 136.682 0.052 25.945 

55 1 CSP 881 Bill Oswald 1990  Mazda  Miata 136.760 0.078 26.023 

56 1 HP 53 Dave  Yeager 1984  VW Rabbit GTI 137.328 0.568 26.591 

57 2 FP 666 Dan Ennis 1990  Mazda  Miata 137.636 0.308 26.899 

58 1 ITB 84 Steve  DeTurck 1984  VW GTI 137.667 0.031 26.930 

59 4 ESP L8 Kris  Reid 1999  Chevy  Camaro Z28 138.013 0.346 27.276 

60 1 FV 95 John Pitman 1992  Vector GB2 138.916 0.903 28.179 

61 4 H1 49 Joanna  Shields 1964  MGB 139.350 0.434 28.613 

62 1 ITS 762 Matt Herd 1989  BMW Spec E30 139.480 0.130 28.743 

63 4 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen Van Dieman FC 139.705 0.225 28.968 

64 1 BSP 146 Glenn  Hoffman 1993  Toyota MR2 140.337 0.632 29.600 

65 2 GT3 57 Grace  Huntzinger 1986  VW Scirocco 140.770 0.433 30.033 

66 2 ITA 41 Carl Hindman 1987  VW Scirocco 140.824 0.054 30.087 

67 1 H4 821 Garth Knorr 1961  MG Midget 141.048 0.224 30.311 

68 2 H4 820 Garth Knorr 1964  Austin Healey  Sprite 141.588 0.540 30.851 

69 1 GTL 196 William Sekella 1977  Honda  Civic 141.772 0.184 31.035 

70 3 SSM 09 George  Vrabel 1986  Chevy  Corvette 142.081 0.309 31.344 

71 4 SSM 96 Craig  Gaul 1982  Porsche  911SC 142.126 0.045 31.389 

72 2 GTL 961 Dan Frasier 1977  Honda  Civic 142.422 0.296 31.685 

73 3 S3 075 Ryan  Moses 1988  Mazda  RX7 143.207 0.785 32.470 

74 2 CSP 888 Mike  Phillips 1990  Mazda  Miata 143.315 0.108 32.578 

75 1 SSB 50 Gene Brown 1999  Mazda  Miata 143.338 0.023 32.601 

76 1 SSC M17 Chris  Mower 1996  Dodge  Neon  ACR 143.396 0.058 32.659 

77 2 SSB 47 Randy  Hartinger 2003  Mini  Cooper s 143.579 0.183 32.842 

78 2 FV 172 Joseph  Katarsky 1984  Citation FV 143.590 0.011 32.853 
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 2 ITS 115 Jason Ackerman 1996  VW GTI 143.658 0.068 32.921 

80 3 H4 82 Tom  Knorr 1964  Austin Healey  Sprite 144.339 0.681 33.602 

81 2 HP 93 Rick Shank 1986  Honda  Crx 144.439 0.100 33.702 

82 4 H4 182 Tom  Knorr 1961  MG Midget 144.604 0.165 33.867 

83 1 V1 23 Peter McCarthy 1962  Austin Healey  Sprite 144.712 0.108 33.975 

84 3 CSP 86 Keith  Gerhard 1986  Pontiac  Fiero 144.882 0.170 34.145 

85 2 AS 06 Dan Licklider 1987  Ford Mustang 145.380 0.498 34.643 

86 3 EP 007 Tim  Williams 1980  Triumph TR7 145.525 0.145 34.788 

87 4 S3 178 Butch  King Chevy  S-10 146.099 0.574 35.362 

88 5 H4 711 Bryner Raudibaugh 1970  Fiat 850  Spyder 146.126 0.027 35.389 

89 3 FV 119 Keith  Bower 1976  Caldwell D13 146.229 0.103 35.492 

90 4 CSP 03 Dale  Witman 1980  Mazda  RX7 146.555 0.326 35.818 

91 1 ASP 22 Patrick Shannon 1998  Chevy  Corvette 146.786 0.231 36.049 

92 3 H2 04 Dennis Williams 1964  Triumph TR4 147.869 1.083 37.132 

93 3 GTL 43 Don  McLaughlin 1980  Renault R5 147.874 0.005 37.137 

94 4 FSP 24 Rick Shortuse 1984  VW Rabbit GTI 148.228 0.354 37.491 

95 2 SSC 17 David  Arron 2003  Mini  Cooper 150.163 1.935 39.426 

96 2 BSP 280 Michael  Daley 1978  Datsun 280Z 150.648 0.485 39.911 

97 3 SSC 75 Don  DeHart 1998  Dodge  Neon 151.075 0.427 40.338 

98 5 S3 135 Sandy  Washburn 1973  MGB GT 151.588 0.513 40.851 

99 2 V1 161 Bruce  Whipple 1962  Austin Mini  Cooper 151.834 0.246 41.097 

100 5 CSP 103 George Witman 1980  Mazda  RX7 152.201 0.367 41.464 

101 3 HP 3 Dan Ahn 1974  MGB GT 153.620 1.419 42.883 

102 3 ITS 151 George Ackerman 1996  VW GTI 154.048 0.428 43.311 

103 6 CSP 108 Tim  Murphy 1969  Datsun SRL311 155.139 1.091 44.402 

104 5 ESP 191 Donna  Robinson 2001  Chevy  Camaro 157.913 2.774 47.176 

105 5 H1 127 Ron Mann 1965  VW Notchback 176.665 18.752 65.928 

106 1 V3 887 William Norton 1960  Cooper  Nor-vin 203.722 27.057 92.985 

 


